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FOREWORD

Following this Foreword are the reports and summaries
of the several departments of the Town of Derry. As will be
noticed by these reports a close scrutiny has been maintained

by all departments. Any overdraft of expenditure has been very
slight, while others have been slightly under estimated e^endi-
ture.

Last annual meeting did not chaise the Budget Estimates
in any amount. The Selectmen and department heads have tried

to reflect this confidence by tightly controlled expenditures.

Our Sewer System is now completed. We have a balance
in the Construction Account which by vote at annual meeting
will be used for extension purposes and will not reflect any ad-
ditional cost to the ta5q)ayer. A coverage report on this project
will be found in the following pages.

The Sewer System has been inspected and approved by
Federal and State authorities. Many visitors from other towns
have also viewed this project. The remarks from these visitors

have been very gratifyii^. The Board of Selectmen wish to pub-
licly compliment the Engineers for a very complete and ef-

ficient System. The Contractors also deserve much credit for

completii^ this large project in record time.

Ross's Corner has become the site of a new modern
Shoe Factory of considerable size. We expect to see this fac-
tory ready for occupancy by early August. We believe this will

afford attractive employment for many workers both in and
around Derry.

We trust the following report will explain to the Tax-
payer the operation of the Town and cover all items which may
be of interest to you.

Respectfully submitted,

Emile J. Bienvenue
Donald Bentley

Frank T. Buckley

Selectmen
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DIVISION OF MUMCIPAL ACCOUMTING

STATE TAX COJMISSIGN

Concord, New Hampshire

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AMD RECOMMENDATIONS

December 8, 1959

Board of Selectmen

Derry, New Hampshire

Gentlemen:

Submitted herewith is the report of an examination and audit

of the accounts of the Town of Derry which was made by this Division, acting
under authority of Chapter 71, Section 27, of the Revised Statutes Annotated,

which provides in part as follows:

"Audit on Motion of Commission. The (Tax) Commission may
cause an audit to be made of the accounts of any city,

town, school district, village district or precinct, as
often as once in two years, or whenever conditions appear to
it to warrant such audit, xxxxxxxxxx"

This audit covered the fiscal year ended December 31, 1958, and the period
from Janviary 1st to October 31st, 1959- Exhibits as hereafter listed are
included as part of the report. Also included is a Statistical Table pre-
senting a Ten Year Statement of Indebtedness, Valuation and Taxes.

SCOFE OF AUDIT

Included in the examination and audit were the accounts and
records of the Board of Selectmen, Treasurer, Tax Collector, Town Clerk
and Water Department. A separate report is submitted for the Water Depart-
ment.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Comparative Balance Sheets - December 31, 1957-December 3I, I958 : (Exhibit A-l)

Comparative Balance Sheets as of December 31> 1957 and Dec-
ember 31, 1958? are presented in Exhibit A-l. As indicated therein, the
Net Debt of the Town (exclusive of Water Debt) increased from $38,91^7.23
to $1,162,853.99 during the year 1958.
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Analysis of Change In Financial Condition ; (Exhibit A-2)

An analysis of the change in financial condition of the

Town during the year is made in Exhibit A-2, with the factors which

csiused the change indicated therein. These were as follows:

Increase in Net Debt

Cash Surplus Used to Reduce Tax Rate $ 8,000.00

Sewer Bonds Issued 1,127,000.00

Increase in Accounts Payable ll|,651.00
Tsix Liens Transferred to Tax Deeds 576 . 71

$1,150,227.71

Decrease in Net Debt

Net Budget Surplus $ 10,705.32
Payments on Long Term Notes 15,612.11
State Share of Yield Tax Abatement 3.52

26,320.95

Net Increase $1,123,906.76

Comparative Statements of Appropriations and Expenditures - Egtimated and
Actual Revenues"! (Exhibits A-3 & A-k)

Comparative statements of appropriations and expenditures,
estimated and actual revenues for the fiscal year ended December 3I; 1958,
are presented in Exhibits A-3 and A-I4. As indicated by the budget summary
(Exhibit A-k), a net unexpended balance of appropriations of $U,88l.63,
plus a revenue surplus of $5,823.69, resulted in a net budget surplus of
$10,705.32.

Summery Of Receipts and Expenditures ; (Exhibit B)

A sunma-y statement of receipts and expenditures for the
fiscal year ended December 3I, 1958, made up in accordance with the uni-
form classification of accounts, is included in Exhibit B. Proof of the
Treasurer's balance as of October 31> 1959, is shown in Exhibit F.

Statement of Long Term Indebtedness : (Exhibit E)

A statement of outstanding long term Indebtedness as of Dec-
ember 31> 1958, showing annual debt service requirements, is contained in
Exhibit E.

AUDIT PROCEDURE

The accounts and records of all town officials charged with
the custody, receipt and disbursement of public funds were examined and

audited. Vouchers and cancelled checks were compared with supporting in-

voices and payrolls as well as entries in the books of record. Receipts
were checked by source insofar as possible and totals of receipts and ex-

penditures verified. Book balances were verified by comparison with recon-

ciled bank balances maAe frcan statements obtained from depository banks.
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GEHEaiAL CCMMEWrS

Indebtedness, Valuation and Taxes ;

Table I presents a ten year statement of Indebtedness, Valu-

ation and Taxes. It will be noted that during the period from December 31,

I9U8 to December 3I, 1958, the financial condition of the Town changed from

a Surplus of $33,11+5.66 to a Net Debt of $1,173,267.99- These figures re-

flect the water debt as well as the other town indebtedness.

Dviring the same period the assessed valiiation of taxable

property increased from $5,936,911-00 to $7,200,663.00, or 21^. The amount

of the annual tax levy increased from $28U,879-62 to $582,312.01*, or lOU^.

The average local tax rate increased from $l+.80 to $8.0U per

hundred, compared to the average tax rate for the State which increased

from $l+.06 to $5.15 during this period.

Current Surplus ;

The current surplus (excess of total assets over current

liabilities) decreased from $36, 161*. 88 to $23,61+6.01 diiring 1958, as shown

herewith:

December 3I, 1957 December 3I, 1958

Total Assets $151,381.1+3 $151,206.73

Current Liabilities 115,216.55 127,560.72

Current Surplus $ 36, 161*. 88 $ 23,61*6.01

Tax Records ;

(Commitment of Poll and Head Taxes)

It was noted that the only record of poll and head taxes
consisted of file cards on which the names end amounts due from taxpayers
were recorded. The law specifically provides that tax lists and warrants
shall be made by the Selectmen and delivered to the Tax Collector in the
case of both poll and head taxes. (RSA 76; 12 and Laws of 1959 - Chapter
8: Section 1*)

In conformance with these provisions of the law, poll and
head tax lists should be made out on suitable forms indicating the name
of taxpayer and amount of tax, with provision for the Collector's entries
of tax payments. Proper warrants should be fciven the Collector at the
time of commitment.

It was not possible for the Auditors to prove the poll and
head tax warrants or the uncollected taxes because of the card system and
the absence of tax lists.



Derry - k - 12/8/59

(Added Poll and Head Taxes)

Poll and head taxes which axe assessed subsequent to the
commitment of the original warrant sho\ild be recorded separately in the

Collector's warrant book and the Collector given a supplemental warrant
for such added taxes.

(Abatement of Poll and Head Taxes)

The Collector should receive an abatement order in 's/riting

from the Board of Selectmen authorizing the abatement of any poll or head
tax and all such duly authorized abatements should be recorded by the Col-
lector in the warrant books. (RSA 76:l6 and Laws of 1959 - Chapter 8:

Section 12)

(Record of Invoices and Taxes)

A permanent record of the assessed valuation of the property
of each individual taxpayer as well as the taxes assessed should be made
annually by the Town Clerk as soon as the Inventory has been completed by
the Board of Selectmen. This is in accordance with the provisions of RSA
Chapter 75: Section 7, as quoted herewith:

"76:7 Record of Invoices and Taxes'. A fair record shall
be made of every invoice taken by the selectmen, and of
all taxes by them assessed, in a book of records of the
doings of the selectanen in their office, which shall be
the property of the town; and a copy thereof shall within
thirty days sifter said invoice has been completed be left
with the town clerk, or the original invoice and assess-
ment shall be so left and recorded by him, and both records
shall be open to the inspection of all persons. The record
of real estate shall contain the name of the ^wner, if known;
otherwise the name of the original owner, if known; the num-
ber of the lot and rangfL, if totted, otherwise such descrip-
tion ap the- "<:ana may readily be known by; the number of acres,
if known;, and the amount of taxes assessed thereon."

(Tax Sale Rscord)

A record of each tax sale held by the Collector should be
kept on the prescribed form of tax sale record sheets. These provide
columns for all pertinent information relative to the sale of each piece
of property and the redemption therefrom.

Town Clerk's Cash Book ;

The Town Clerk should keep a record of each motor vehicle
permit and dog license issued in the prescribed form of Town Clerk's cash
book. This is required by Chapter 260: Section 31, of the RSA, which pro-
vides in part as follows:

"260:31. Accounting for Receipts. Each designated city
official and town clerk shall keep an account of the
money received by him for said permits and deposit the
same in the city or town treasury on the last Saturday
of each month, to be used for the general pxirposes of
the city or town, xxxxxxxxxx"*
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ConcluBlon:

5 - 12/8/59

The provisions of Chapter 184^ of the Laws of 1955 > require

that this report or the sui»ary of findings and reconanendations (letter

of transmittal) shall be published in the next annual report of the Town.

We extend ovir thanks to the officials of the Town of Derry
for their assistance during the covirse of the audit.

Yours very/truly,

Z^.^X^ • A>' '
^"-

Harold G. Fowler
Director

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUHTING
STATE TAX CC»WISSION

Joseph W. Boudreau) Auditors
0. Maurice Oleson )

Hugh J. Cassidy^ Accountant



DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING

STATE TAX COWISSION

Concord, Nev Hsonpshire

December 8, 1959

Certificate of Audit

This is to certify tliat we have examined
and audited the accounts and records of the Town of
Derry for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1958, and
the period from January 1st to October 31st, 1959. In
cur opinion, the Exhibits included herewith reflect the
true financial condition of the Town on December 31,
1958, and the results of operations for the periods under
review.

Respectfully submitted,

Harold G. Fowler
Director

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTING
STATE TAX COMMISSION

Joseph W. Boudreau)
0. Maurice Oleson )

Hugh J. Cassidy, Accountant



' ' I 1732 Votes Cast

Make a Cross (X) Opposite Your Choice
X

TOWN CLERK x TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS
One rear Vote for One

jj Three Years Vote tor One

CECILE HOISINGTON ^ , ^A—I 3 V. MAUDE COGSWELL I I

1426 [_J I 1151 I—

J

Dl D
SELECTMAN « TRUSTEE OF DERRY PUBLIC

Three Years Vole for One x LIBRART
X Five Years Vote for One

FRANK T. BUCKLEY 5j[^3 Q x EVERTON H. PARKINSON
[ |

HAROLD E. DIPIETRC^y-3 [^ JJ
j

I

JOSEPH V. STANCIKcQg
| |

x trustee of taylor library
I Five Years Vote for One

ALAN B. SHEPARD -^268 \~\
TOWN treasurer

One Year Vote for One X I I

FREDERICK H. MANNING T~\ 5 cemetery
]_375 I 1 H Tliree Years Vote for One

n
1352..

TAX COLLECTOR 3

BERTRAND E. PEABODY I j

One Year Vote for One n
,_„ „ ROAD AGENT

GLADYS G. DOWNINr- '
'

"

T^IO f
**"* '^^ax Vote for One

IRA C. MOORE
AUDITORS

666

One Year Vote for Three S EARL F. WARREN
]^Q20 I I

HOWARD C. ABBOTT ,^ I—I B
| |

GRANT G. BENSON. JIL I—I |

HAROLD J. CURTL&j^^g^ f—1 |

GUY F. WIGGINS, JR-^qi V~\ ^
_

—

. i. — ^

Dl_ j(

Ul
X

r 1
><

Dl



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

SEWER CONSTRUCTION

Persuant to vote of Annual Town Meeting March 12, 1957 to

wit: "To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to apply,

negotiate, and do all other things necessary to obtain such Fed-
eral, State or other assistance as may be available for the plan-
ning and construction of a disposal system as outlined in Article
3 above, and pass any vote relating thereto."

Estimated Cost Construction:
Lateral Sewers 767,800.00
Intercepting Sewers 225,300.00
Sewerage Pumping Station 100,000.00
Treatment Facilities (Lagoons ) 224,000.00

$1^317,100.00

Bond Issue 1,127,000.00
Town Trust Funds 26,835.03
Federal Aid 164,496.84

$ 1,318,331.87

Computing our figures we have an estimated balance over
costs of $1,231.87. The above figures were based on current
construction costs under conditions similar to those expected
to be encountered in Derry and they include an allowance for
engineering and contingencies.

The cost of Y entrances to the subscribers property line was
not included in the total estimate. Therefore, an assessment was
necessary to finance the cost of the Y entrances. Four ($4.00)
dollars per foot was established to take care of the $87,000.00
cost of these Y entrances. Further study of the construction pro-
gram revealed that our actual costs would reflect a substantial
reduction from our original estimate. Considering that subscrib-
ers living on wider streets would pay more than those living on
streets of lesser width, it was considered by the Board of Select-
men and Sewer Committee that an equal assessment to all would
be. in the best interest to Sewer users. Therefore, an assessment
of Sixty Dollars ($ 60,00) )for entrance fee was established. This
reflected a total saving to the Sewer subscriber of approximately
Thirty Four Thousand Dollars ( $34,000.00).

We trust this review will help to clear up the apparent con-
troversial issue of the $60.00 entrance fee.

17
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SEWER CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT

Cash on Hand January 1, 1959
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Receipts:
Bond Issue
From Trust Funds
Federal Aid
$60.00 Entrance Fees
School Department

(Sewer Costs)

$1,127,000.00
26,835.03

164,496.84

50,352.72

4,581.12

1,373,265.71
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TOWN WARRANT

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Derry qualified to vote
in town affairs:

You are hereby instructed to meet at the Veterans Memor-
ial Building in said Town on the second Tuesday of March next,
at ten o clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following subjects:

By vote of the Selectmen, the polls for this meeting will
remain open from ten o'clock. In the forenoon until seven o'clock
in the afternoon, and as much longer thereafter as the Town at
the opening of the meeting, may vote.

'

1. To elect a Selectman for three years, Town Clerk
Treasurer, Collector of Taxes, Library Trustees, Trustees of
the Trust Funds, Cemetery Trustee, Auditors and other neces-
sary Town officials for the year ensuing,

2. To vote to raise and appropriate such smns of money
as may be necessary for the maintenance of the poor, for laying
out and repairing highways, for building and repairing bridges,
for siq)pression of moths, for police department and municipal
court, for hydrant service and electric lights, for salaries ofTown Officials, for the Board of Health, for the ejcpense of the
Town Hall, for support of the libraries, for State and County
taxes, for the observances of Memorial Day, for aid to the
perry Visiting Nurse Association, for playground purposes and
for band concerts, for co-operating with the State and Federal
governments in the control of insect pests and white pine blister
and for all necessary charges arising in said Town, and pass
any vote relatii^ thereto.

3. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to sell
at public auction and convey any real estate acquired through
deeds from the Collector of Taxes or as reimbursement for as-
sistance furnished to citizens, providing that in the case of tax
deeded real estate the previous owner thereof, if known, shall
have the first opportunity to purchase the same, and pass any
vote relating thereto.

4. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to in-
cur debts for temporary loans in anticipation of taxes of the mu-
mcipal year in mich such debts are incurred and made payable
therefrom, by such vote, and pass any vote relating thereto.

* ^^
^'

"^P.
^®® ^ *^® "^o^^ w^l direct the Collector of Taxes

to allow a discount to all persons paying their taxes within such
period as the Town shaU limit, to fix the rate of such discount
and pass any vote relating thereto.
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6. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Mac-
Gregor Fund in the hands of the Trustees of the Trust Funds the

sum of $500.00, to be expended during the summer of 1960 for

band concerts at MacGregor Park, and pass any vote relating

thereto.

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of $1,498.23 for aid under Apportionment A of Town
Road Aid plan to match a State appropriation amounting to

$9,988.21 for the purpose of construction and reconstruction of

Class IV and Class V hi^ways, and pass any vote relating

thereto.

8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
the simi of $6,270.00 for aid under Apportionment B of Town
Road Aid Plan to match an appropriation by the State of

$6,270.00 for the purpose of construction and reconstruction of

Town highways as provided for in said Town Road Aid Plan, and
pass any vote relating thereto.

9. To see if the Town wishes to adopt the recommendation
of the Budget Committee that $5,425.00 be transferred from
parking meter receipts to the Police Department for the purpose
of patrolling the meters, that the sum of $2,375.00 from the

parking meter receipts be transferred to the Highway Depart-
ment for the purpose of cleaning about the meters, that the sum
of $1,000.00 for meter maintenance and the sum of $200.00 for
parking lots be transferred to the Selectmen, and that any balance
of meter receipts be transferred to the Trustees of Trust Funds
to be added to the capital reserve funds, and pass any vote relat-

ing thereto.

10. To see if the Town will vote to change the water main
extension policy of the Town as follows, and pass any vote relat-
ing thereto: Any extension of main shall be made in accordance
with specifications of the Derry Water Department and said ex-
tension shall be con^letely paid for by persons requesting the
extension. In those cases where the person making the extension
does not own a lot or lots abutting the extension, he shall be en-
titled to reimbursement from the owner of said lot or lots, or
his successors in title, before water service can be made to said
lot or lots. Reimbursement shall be computed on a pro rate
basis of total expense using such formula made by the Board of
Water Commissioners as tiie circumstances reqiiire, provided
no reimbursement shall be made after termination of a six year
period from the date of commencement of said installation. The
above provided reimbursement shall be paid to the Board of
Water Commissioners for transfer to the Installer, his heirs,
successors, or assigns.

11

.

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of

Water Commissioners to allow fifty (50) feet of water main to
each customer user on water main extensions made after

22
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April 1, 1960 in accordance with specifications of the Board of
Water Commissioners, and pass any vote relating thereto.

12. To see it the Town will vote to establish a Planning
Board of five members with duties as set forth in Sections 1-15,
Chapter 36, N. H. Revised Statutes Annotated, 1955, to make a
study of the Town's development and report to the Town approp-
riate recommendations for the promotion and maintenance of the
Town's best development, and upon adoption of this article the
Board shall consist of one Selectman and four other citizens ap-
pointed by the Selectmen, as provided in Chapter 36, N. H. Re-
vised Statutes Annotated, 1955, and pass any vote relating thereto.

13. To see ii the Town will vote to authorize and empower
the Planning Board to approve or disapprove, in its discretion,
plats showing new streets, or the wideidng thereof, or parks or
the subdivision of land in accordance with regulations to be a-
dopted by the Planning Board, as provided in Sections 19-29 in-
clusive. Chapter 36 of N. H. Revised Statutes Annotated, 1955,
and ^spon adoption of this article it shall be the duty of the Town
Clerk to file with the Registry of Deeds of the County of Rock-
ingham a certificate or note showing that the said Planning
Board has been so authorized, giving the date of authorization,
as provided in Section 19 of Chapter 36 of the N. H. Revised
Statutes Annotated, 1955, and pass any vote relating thereto.

14. To see if the Town will vote to go on record as favor-
ing a state law authorizing a Public Works Department for the
town of Derry, v^ich department would combine the Highway
Department, the Water Department and the Sewer Department,
which state law would provide that it would only become effec-
tive in the Town of Derry i5)on acceptance of said law at an an-
nual town meeting, and pass any vote relatir^ thereto.

15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
the sum of $3,000.00 to purchase a strip of land from the Bos-
ton and Maine Railroad, containing seventy-seven hundred
(7,700) square feet and lying between the railroad tracks and
the American House, so-called, and land of Kenneth Senter,
and pass any vote relating thereto.

16. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men to sell land situated in the Westerly part of Derry, and
being land acquired by said town and known as the right of way of
the Manchester and Derry Street Railway, leaving it to the dis-
cretion of the Selectmen what part, if any, of said land shoiild
be sold as not needed for municipal functions, and pass any
vote relating thereto.

17. By petition, to appropriate the sum of $1,500.00 which
shall be disbursed throu^ the office of the Selectmen of said
Town of Derry at the rate of $30.00 per week, to Mrs. Irene E.
Nielsen for her support, care and maintenance, in recognition of

23
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the services rendered, in the Armed Forces, by her deceased
husband.

18. By petition, to see if the Town will appropriate the sum
of $7,000.00 for the collection and disposal of garbage, said col-
lection to be made In a closed garbage truck, on a weekly basis
and that the contract for the collection and disposal of said gar-
bage, in keeping with this petition, be awarded to Mr. Richard
Jordan and Mr. Elbridge Garvin.

19. By petition, to see if th3 Town will vote to authorize
the East Derry Fire District to use more space in the East
Derry Town HaU for fire district purposes and, in the event such
authorization is granted, to set forth the amount of additional

space that may be xised and authorize the Board of Selectmen to

draw up an agreement with said fire district setting forth the space
to be used, the structural changes in the building, and other terms
pertinent to said use, and pass any vote relating thereto.

20. To hear the reports of agents, auditors and committees
heretofore chosen, and pass any vote relating thereto.

21. To appoint any necessary committees on any article

embraced in tiiis warrant.

22. To transact any other business that may lawfully come
before such meeting.

Given under our hands and seal of the Town of Derry this
19th day of February A. D. 1960.

Emile J. Bienvenue
Donald Bentley
Frank T. Buckley
Selectmen of the Town of Derry

A true copy of warrant - Attest:

EmUe J. Bienvenue
Donald Bentley
Frank T. Buckley
Selectmen of the Town of Derry

24



BUDGET OF

THE TOWN OF DERRY, 1960

SOURCES OF REVENUE

ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
REVENUE ACTUAL REVENUE
PREVIOUS REVENUE ENSUING
YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1959 1959 I960

11,924.76 $
71.74

660.34

FROM STATE
Interest and
Dividends Tax *6

Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Reimbursement a-c State
and Federal Forest Lands

For Fighting Forest Fires
Reimbursement a-c Old
Age Assistance

Relief
From Local Sources Except Taxes:
Dog Licenses 2,000.00
Business Licenses, Permits
and Filing Fees

Fines and Forfeits,
Municipal Court

Rent of Town Hall
Interest Received on Taxes
Income from Trust Funds
Income of Departments:

(a) Highway, including
rental of equipment
(b) Sewers - Rentals
Old
1959 Sewer Treatment Aid
1959 Sewer Const. Acct.
Health & Library

Income from Municipally
owned Utilities:

(a) Water Departments
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees
Sale of Town Property
Hood Park
Withdrawals from Capital
Reserve Funds
T. O. Expenses
Police Appro.
Police
Bicycles
Sewer Const. Trust Funds
Ext. of Mains-Trust Funds
Elec. & Reg.

Amount Raised by Issue of Bonds or Notes:
(State Purpose of each Issue)
Parking Meters
Police 5425. 8,000.00 8,039.31

H'way Maint. 1525

Meter Exp. 900.

Park. Meter 150.

Cemetery Perpetual Care 2,530.00

800.00

1.300.00

500.00
900.00

3,000.00

29,302.00

5,000.00

2,000.00

34,000.00
150.00

400.00

100.00

140.00

11,924.76 $
71.74

660.34

7.33

114.53

1,556.12

535.00

1,915.25

700.00

1,400.00
579.00
977.60
235.45

5,352.22

22,870.27

1,425.00

778.40
39.20

2,000.00
38,466.96

624.47

1,923.00

783.17
418.14
149.50
132.00

3,292.95
400.00
14.10

11,924.76
71.74

660.34

7.33

254.00

2,000.00

700.00

1,300.00

500.00
900.00
500.00

3,000.00

70,000.00

3,600.00
550.00

51,022.71

38,000.00
550.00

75.00
140.00

5,425.00

2,375.00
1,000.00

200.00
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Cash Surplus 84,086.62

Temporary Loans 325.000.00

From Local Taxes Other Than Property Taxes:
(a) PoU Txs (Reg. $2.) 4,654.00 4,708.00 4,654J»
(b) Nat'l Bk Stock Taxes 229.00 226.84 229.0Q

(c) Yield Taxes 1,000.00 2,655.08 1,000.00

State Head Taxes 16,651.50

TOTAL REVENUES FROM
ALL SOURCES EXCEPT
PROPERTY TAXES 106,131.84 543,244.34

1959 Property 572,287.30

Fire 42,692.62

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY
PROPERTY TAXES 614,979.92 619,536.02

TOTAL REVENUES 721,111.76 $1,162,780.37



APPROP. ACTUAL APPROP.
PREVIOUS EXPENDITURES RECOM. BY

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES YEAR PREVIOUS YEAH BUDGET COMM.
1959 1959 1960

Current Maintenance Expenses:
General Government:
Town Officers' Salaries 12,100.00 12,339.87 12,400.00
To\yn Officers' Expenses 11,090.00 11,952.57 11,450.00
Election and
Registration Expenses 1,281.00 1,354.27 1,568.00

Miinicipal Court Expenses 2,040.00 1,996.25 2,045.00
Expenses Town HaU 6,270.00 5,931.53 7,980.00

Other Bldgs. 538.00 897.67 860.00
Protection of Persons and Property:
Police Department
Police 23,660.66

From Meter 5,425.00 29,085.66 29,248.22 I 24,

f
*5,

111.40
425.00

Fire Department
No. 1 5,677.00

No. 2 5,400.00

No. 11 31,188.00 42,265.00 42,265.00 46,515.00
Moth Exterm.—Blister
Rust & Care of Trees

Forest Fires
Bicycles
Damage by Dogs
Bounties

Health:
Visiting Nurse
Health Dept.
Vital Statistics

Sewer Maintenance
Approved by State

Town Dump
Highways and Bridges:
Town Maintenance 36,265

*From Meter 1,525.

Street Lighting —
Streets 13,200.

Traffic 300.

General Expenses of
Highway Department

Town Road Aid
A - 1,453.89

B - 3,740.00

Libraries
MacGregor
Taylor

Public Welfare:
Brown & Poore Plan
Town Poor
Old Age Assistance

Patriotic Purposes:
Memorial Day and
Veterans' Associations 400.00 400.00 400.00

Recreation:
Vet Fid
O'Hara Park
Band Concerts

1,800.00
400.00

175.00

760.00



Public Service Enterprises:
Hood Park 1,770.00 4,726.86 1,790.00

Municipally Owned Water
Utilities 51,022.71

Cemeteries & Construction 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Unclassified

:

Parking Lots 150.00 211.40 *200.00

Meter Expense 900.00 747.93 *1,000.00

Damages and Legal Expenses 500.00 77.25 500.00

Temp. Loans 325,000.00

State Auditors 425.00

Interest:
On Temporary Loans 1,000.00 2,029.70 1,000.00

On Long Term Notes
1958 Sew. Int. 14,651.00 14,651.00

1959 Sew. Int. 29,302.00 29,302.00 28,496.00

Highways and Bridges:
Town Construction—New 2,000.00 2,146.37 2,000.00

1956 Ext. Mains - Sunset 3,549.00 3,549.00 3,465.00

From Trust Funds-Sunset 400.00

1959 Ext. Mns. 4,500.00 4,500.00 6,000.00

Sidewalk Construction 2,000.00 1,370.34 2,000.00

Sewer Construction Acct. 6,216.37 3,000.00

1958 School-Tax 80,000.00

School Taxes - 1959 352,793.05 272,793.05

New Equipment
Replace Hough Truck 12,300.00 10,829.50 11,400.00

Indebtedness:
County Taxes 31,076.11 31,076.11 31,076.11

Payment on Principal of Debt:
1958 Txs Bt by Town 13,570.71

State Head Taxes 15,314.50

Long Term Notes
1957 DV Constr Mains 14,260.00 14,260.00 13,795.00

Payment to Capital
Reserve Funds
Sewer Rentals 1,331.86

Cemetery Per. Care 2,530.00

Overlay 11,105.05 4,778.22

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $721,111.76 $1,086,066.44

Plus Cash on hand 1-1-60 76,713.93

$1,162,780.37



FINANCIAL REPORTS



DERRY 1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

;ash:

In hands of Treasurer, Jan. 1, 1959 76,713.93

In hands of Trustees of Trust Funds:

Parking Lots:

1956-1959 Principal
1956-1959 Interest

878.56

63.14

Extension of Water Mains:
1956-1959 Trust Funds Principal 2,087.52
1956-1959 Interest 257.04

Accounts Due to the Town from
the State:

1959 Sewer Treatment Aid
T. R. A. Apportionment "A"

T. R. A. Apportionment "B"



DERRY 1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

LIABILITIES

Accounts Owed by the Town:

Due to State:

State Head Taxes 2,760.00
Yield Tax-Bond and Debt

Retirement 446.93

Due to School Districts:

Balance of 1959 Appropriation 80,000.00

State and Town Joint Highway
Construction Accounts:

T. R. A. Apportionment "A" 1,498.23
T. R. A. Apportionment "B" 30,339.88

Capital Reserve Funds:
1956-1959 Parking Lots 941.70
1956-1959 Extension of Mains 2,344.56

Long Term Notes Outstanding:

1957-1962 Notes #14, 15, 16, 17
Derry Village Construction

($61,912.11) Balance 37,200.00

1956-1961 Notes #7, 8 Exten-
sion of Water Mains ( $16,500.00)

Balance 6,600.00

1958-1979 Sewer Construction:

1,127,000.00

Total Liabilities 1,289,131.30

Grand Total 1,289,131.30
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DERRY

INVENTORY OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

Description of Property



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

REPORT OF TOWN TREASURER

Cash on hand January 1, 1959 84,086.62

Receipts from all Departments:



DERRY

Town Officers' Expenses 71.72

Adams Memorial Building 579.00

Other Town Property 624.47

Old Age Assistance 1,556.12

Relief 535.00
Brown Flannel 235.45

Hood Park 1,923.00

Cemeteries -Perpetual Care 2,530.00
Temporary Loans 325,000.00
Derry Water Works Loan 2,000.00

Extension Water Mains
Trust Funds 400.00

Highway Maintenance 677.30
Highways General and Equipment 4,674.92
Health Department 39.20
Old Sewer Rentals 1,425.00
New Sewer Rentals 22,870.27
Sewer Construction Trust Funds 3,292.95
Sewer Construction Account 778.40
Meters 8,039.31
Permits and Fines 149.50
Police 418.14
Court 1,400.00

Total Cash and Receipts 1,162,780.37

Selectmen's Orders Paid 1,086,066.44

Cash on Hand December 31, 1959 76,713.93

Frederick H. Manning
Town Treasurer
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[959 ANNUAL REPORTS

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

Gladys Downing, Tax Collector

SUMMARY OF WARRANT
Property, Poll and Yield Taxes

Levy of 1959

Dr.

Taxes Committed to Collector:

Property Taxes 614,983.60
Poll Taxes 4,654.00
National Bank Stock Taxes 229,00

Total Warrant



DERRY

SUMMARY OF WARRANT

Property, Poll and Yield Taxes
Levy of 1958

Dr.

Uncollected Taxes - As of January 1, 1959:

Property Taxes 25,233.28

Poll Taxes 222.00

Yield Taxes 922.27

26,377.55

Added Taxes:
Yield Taxes 188.64

Poll Taxes 198.00

Interest Collected to Tax Sale, Feb. 4, 1959 260.74

Fees Collected to Tax Sale, Feb. 4, 1959 488.92

Total Debits 27,513.85

Cr.

Remittances to Treasurer:
Property Taxes 25,233.28

Interest and Fees on Property to 2/4/59 749.66

Poll Taxes, Balance of Levy 222.00

Poll Taxes, Added 198.00

Yield Taxes, Balance of Levy 922.27

Yield Taxes, Added 188.64

Total Credits 27,513.85

SUimARY OF WARRANT

Poll Taxes
Levy of 1957

Dr.

Added Taxes:
Poll Taxes 8.00

Total Debits 8.00
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1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Cr.

Remittances to Treasurer:
Poll Taxes

Total Credits
8.00

8.00

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS

As of December 31, 1959

Dr. 1958 1957

Taxes Sold to Town 13,570.71
durii^ Current Year

Balance of Unredeemed
Taxes, Jan. 1, 1959

Interest Collected After Sale

Redemption Fees

Total Debits

Taxes Paid to Treasurer
During Year

Interest Paid to Treasurer
During Year

Redemption Fees Paid to

Treasurer Durii^ Year
Abatements - During Year
Deeded to Town - During Year
Unredeemed Taxes -

Dec. 31, 1959

5,899.09

1956

1,083.46

130.59

73.55



DERRY

SUMMARY OF WARRANT

STATE HEAD TAX

Levy of 1959

Dr.

State Head Taxes Committed to Collector:

Original Warrant 15,555.00

Total Commitment



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Cr.

Remittances to Treasurer Durii^ 1959
Head Taxes 60.00
Penalties 6.00

Total Credits 66.00

SEWER RENTALS

Levy of 1959

Dr.

Sewer Rentals Committed to Collector
Original Warrant - May 16, 1959 993.75
Original Warrant - July 15, 1959 8,427.50
Original Warrant - Oct. 15, 1959 16,293.96
Added Rentals - 10/15/59 Warrant 25.00

Total Debits JS,740.21

Cr.

Remittances to Treasurer
Sewer Rentals 22,870.27
Abatements 29.02
Uncollected Sewer Rentals - 12/31/59 2,840.92

Total Credits 25,740.21



DERRY

REPORT OF TOWN CLERK

January 1, 1959 to December 31, 1959

1959 Automobiles, 156 permits issued 616.68

1959 Automobiles, 4,023 permits issued 37,850.28

1958 Bikes, 2 plates issued .50

1959 Bikes, 528 plates issued 132.00

1957 Dogs, 5 tags issued 12.50

1958 Dogs, 41 tags issued 108.06

1959 Dogs, 756 tags issued 1,794.69

Filing Fees on Town Meeting 13.00

Recount 10.00

40,537.71

Remittances to Treasurer

1958 Automobiles



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

TOWN officers' SALARIES

1959 Appropriation 12,100.00
1959 Revenue 38.466.96

50,566.96

Less Expenditvires 12,339.87
Estimated Revenue 34,000.00
Unexpended 4,227.09

Selectmen and Assessors:
Bienvenue, Emile J.

' 1,000.00
Bentley, Donald 1,000.00
Buckley, Frank T. 1,000.00

Town Counsel:
Grinnell, George H. 150.00

Town Treasurer:
Manning, Frederick H. 375.00

Tax Collector:

Downing, Gladys G. 5,000.00

Town Clerk:

Hoisington, Cecile 700.00

1958 Autos 78.00

1959 Autos 2,011.50

Auditors:

Abbott, Howard C. 50.00

Benson, Grant G., Jr. 50.00

Curtis, Harold J. 50.00

Trustees of Trust Funds:
Cogswell, V. Maude, Treas. 325.00

N. H. Employees Retirement:
Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share 265.60

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share 284.77

12,339.87
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DERRY

TOWN OFFICERS' EXPENSES

1959 Appropriation 11,090.00

1959 Revenue 680.77

1959 Over Expenses 581.80

Less E3cpenditures: 11,952.57

Estimated Revenue 400.00

Expenditures:

Gratton, Eileen T. 2,890.00

Jones, Sarah H. 2,630.00

Buffum, Dorothy L. 264.55

N. H. Employees Retirement:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959

Town Share 181.27

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959

Town Share 157.80

Town Reports:
Derry News-Enterprise Press, Inc. 25.00

Hatch, Edward O. 1,701.28

Pillsbury, Ruth L. 35.00

U. S. Post Office 100.00

New England Telephone and
Telegraph Co.

Selectmen and Tax Collector No. 1

Town Clerk No. 44M 350.90

Insurance and Bonds:
Bartlett and Shepard 62.50

DeRemer, Bill Agency 65.01

Derry Insurance Agency 353.50

Supplies and Expenses:
Addressograph and Multigraph Corp. 1,306.35

Association of N. H. Assessors 3.00

Barlow's Flower Shop 10.00

42

12,352.57



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS
,0'

Bentley, Donald-Assessii^,



DERRY

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION

Town Meeting - March 10, 1959

Special Town Meeting - November 16, 1959

Re: Establishing Industrial Areas

1959 Appropriation 1,281.00

1959 Revenue 14.10

Over Expended 59.17

1,354.27

Less Expenditures: 1,354.27

1959 Expenditures:

Moderator:
Grinnell, George H. 50.00

Supervisors of the Check List:

Bellavance, Leona C. 60.00

Cogswell, Louise J. 60.00

Schurman, Barbara G. 60.00

Ballot Clerks and Counters:
Kata, Minnie 10.00

Palmer, Doris 15.00

Richardson, George W. 15.00

Sutton, Thomas W. 15.00

Counters:
Beliveau, Roger J. 5.00

Bellavance, Leona C. 5.00

Bentley, Donald 5.00

Bienvenue, Emile J. 5.00

Cameron, Duncan 5.00

Clark, Olive A. 5.00

Cloutier, Adrian 5.00

Davis, Frances 5.00

DiMarzio, Mildred M. 5.00

Gonye, Claire 5.00

Gratton, Eileen T. 5.00

Hartman, Phyllis G. 5.00

Newell, Harriett C. 5.00

Partington, Laurice 5.00

Schurman, Barbara 5.00
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1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Scott, John L.



DERRY

MUNICIPAL COURT

1959 Appropriation

1959 Revenue

Expenditures:
Estimated Revenue
UnExpended

Ejqjenditures:

Judge:

Grinnell, George H.

Clerk and Special Justice:

Pillsbury, Walter A.

Court Officer:

Campbell, Howard W.

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959

Town Share

REPORT FOR 1959

Number of Criminal Cases
Number of Civil Cases
Number of Juvenile Cases
Number of Small Claims Cases

2,040.00

1,400.00

3,400.00

1,200.00

650.00

100.00

46.25

1,996.25

1,996.25

1,300.00

143.75

3,400.00

245

3

29
64

341

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Fines and Bail Forfeited

Bail Received

Receipts Disbursements

4,058.00
50.00



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Entry Fees, Small Claims Cases
Writs
Entry Fees, Civil Cases
N. H. Motor Vehicle Department
Bail Returned or paid to Superior

Court
Printing, Postage and Supplies

Witness Fees Paid
Paid to the Town of Derry
Printing of Appeal of Anthony

in Superior Court
Balance on Hand Dec. 31, 1958

Balance on Hand Dec. 31, 1959

80.00

2,75

1.50

53.38

2,539.98

50.00

65.80

89.76

1,400.00

7.35

92.74

4,245.63 4,245.63

Respectfully submitted,

Walter A. Pillsbury

Clerk of Court

ADAMS MEMORIAL

1959 Appropriation
1959 Revenue



DERRY

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959

Town Share 65.14

Electric Service:

New Hampshire Electric Company 825.25

Fuel:

Wells Oil Co. 1,042.87

Insurance:

Bartlett and Shepard



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

OTHER TOWN PROPERTY

1959 Appropriation



DERRY

Expenditures:



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Johnson's News Store



DERRY

First National Bank 244.74

Garland Company, The 43.00

Juchnewicz, Anthony 1.60

Lee's Welding Service 5.25

Magee-Hale Pai-k-O-Meter Co. 55.55

Moore, Ira C. 10.40

State of New Hampshire, Treas. 172.75

Thompson, Carl O. 2.25

Warren's Esso Station .40

Western Auto Associates Store .87

Wingate, Charles F. 68.80

747.93

PARKING LOTS

1959 Appropriation from Meters 150.00

Over Expended 22.09

172.09

1959 E^enditures: 172.09

E^enditiires:

Wall Street and West Broadway Parkii^ Lots:

Bartlett and Shepard 94.59

Muzzy, Frank E

.

22.80

New Han^jshire Electric Con5)any 51.70

Welch, Miron A. 3.00

172.09

PARKING METERS

No Appropriation
Vote- Town Meeting March 10, 1959
Article No. 9

1959 Revenue 8,039.31

Estimated Revenue - Transfers:
Highway Maintenance 1,525.00

Meter Expenses 900.00
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1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

ParMn^ Lots



DERRY

SPRAYING TREES

1959 Appropriation 1,800.00

Expenditures: 960.00

Unexpended 840.00

54

1,800.00

Expenditures:
Davis William 35.00

McNeal Arborist and Contracting Corp. 350.00

Messeck, William H., Jr. 400.00

Pickering, Al 175.00

960.00

FOREST FIRES

1959 Appropriation 400.00

1959 Revenue 114.53

1959 Over Expended 59.19

573.72

Expenditures: 573.72

Forest Fire Expenditures:
Fire Warden Payrolls:

Windham, N. H.
Low, Willis, Warden 5/8/59 6.50

Young, Lester P., 4/4-11/21/59 523.36

Truck Insurance:

Bartlett and Shepard 43.86

573.72

I



[959 ANNUAL REPORTS

BICYCLES

1959 Appropriation
1959 Revenue

175.00
132.50

307.50

Expenditures:

Estimated Revenue
Unexpended

158.64

140.00

8.86

307.50

Expenditures:
Town Clerk:

Hoisington, Cecile

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share

79.50

1.97

Supplies:

Carter Printing Service
Derry News -Enterprise Press, Inc.

Dorman, The J. F. W. Co., Inc.

Quinn Freight Lines

8.50

1.70

62.50

4.47

158.64

VISITING NURSE

1959 Appropriation

Expenditures:

Derry Visiting Nurse
Curtis, Harold J., Treas.

1,000.00

1,000.00

BOUNTIES

No Appropriation

Expenditures:
Paola, Salvatore .50
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DERRY

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

1959 Appropriation 407.00

1959 Revenue 39.20

446.20

Expenditures:
Health Officer and Expenses 398.77

MerriU, OraG. 350.00

Social Security:



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

TOWN DUMP

1959 Appropriation
Over Expended

1959 Expenditures:
Services:

Gallien, James

Fires at Dump:
Young, Lester P., Warden

Payrolls 2/8 - 11/21/59

Insurance:

2.440.00

359.29

2,799.29

2,340.00

359.29

Bartlett and Shepard



DERRY

HIGHWAY TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT

1953 GMC 2T Truck 1 000 00
1933 Dodge 1/2T Truck '

100.00
Sullivan Air Compressor mounted on
Podge Truck

250.00
1947 Hauch Speedmaster, Melting Kettle

713 PT powered by Briggs and Stratton

Engine 200.00
1945 International Tractor 250.00
1946 Troian Grader 500.00
1947 Hough Sweeper on Int "A" 200.00
1948 White 8T Truck 1,800.00
1952 Hough Payloader 5,000.00
Small Tools 1,500.00
1949 Pneumatic-Hydro-Snow-Loader 500.00
1953 GMC 3-1/2 T Truck 1,000.00
1952 Rock Rake York 200.00
1956 Salt Loader 150.00
1956 Mower 500.00
1956 Ram Sweeper on Payloader 3,000.00
1956 GMC 1/2T Pickup 1,000.00
1957 Good Roads Sand and Salt Spreader 2,000.00
1958 Gallon Grader 18,000.00
1959 M Cullock Chain Saw 235.00
1959 International 4T Truck 5,000.00
1959 International 4T Truck 5,000.00

Plows:
Austin Western V Plow on Gallon Grader 700.00

Ross Push Plow on 1957 International

Truck 200.00
White Wing and V 300.00
(1) Good Roads Push Plow on GMC 3-1/2T 350.00
(1) Good Roads Push Plow on GMC 2T 300.00

(1) Frink Push Plow on Hough 600.00
(1) Good Roads Push Plow on Sidewalk 100.00
Wing and V on 1959 International 300.00

50,685.00
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1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE

1959 Appropriation 35 265.00
1959 From Meters l'525!oO
1959 From Revenue 6 77 30

Expenditures:
37,116.73

Unexpended
350.57

37,467.30

Expenditures:
Road Agent:
Warren, Earl F. 4 420.OO

Regular:

Boudreau, Robert 2,489.95
Broadhead, Edward 4*029.00
Butterfield, Ernest 4,160.25
Chase, Clarence E. 4,077.75
Cooper, John 4,384.50
Gray, William C. 4,036.50
Kingsbury, Irvin W. Sr. 4,214.25

N. H. Employees Retirement:
Jan. 1, 1959-Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share 845.93

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959-Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share 884.08

Extra:

Baker, Robert G. 440,79
Boles, G. Ellery 155.40
Boles, George M. 15.40
Bourrie, Joseph 70.00
Cooper, William 43.40
Kingsbury, Horace R. 49.00
Kingsbury, Irvin W., Jr. 1,623.30
Martel, Walter 5.60
Morin, Stanely 319.20
Simms, Donald 239.63
Varney, Richard 196.00
Wentworth, Edwin 418.00
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DERRY

Tessier, R. G. Agency-Balance -1.20

37,116.73

HIGHWAY GENERAL

1959 Appropriation 33,470.00

1959 Revenue 4,674.92

38.144.92

Ejqjenditures:

General 18,295.38

Equipment 15,467.38

Estimated Revenue 3,000.00

Unexpended 1,382.16

E3cpenditures:

New England Tel. and Tel. Co. 175.55

New Hampshire Electric Company 105.93

Asphalt and Cold Patch:
Allied Chemical Corp. 7,764.10

Granite State Asphalt Products Co. 1,192.61

lafoUa Crushed Stone Co., Inc. 122.80

Wheeler, E. K. and Sons, Inc. 193.00

Sand and Gravel:

Cousins, Henry E. 25.00

Smith, Lester 8.50

State of New Hampshire 54.60

Turnpike Sand and Gravel Co. 185.00

Webber, Robert E

.

225.00

Salt:

International Salt Company 3,520,00

Merrimack Farmers Exchai^e, Inc. 425.17

Fuel and Repairs:
Holmes and Wheeler, Inc. 455.38
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38,144.92



1959 ANNUAL REPORTS

Salt Shed:

Diiracrete Block Co., Inc. 651.70

Insurance:
Bartlett and Shepard 16.12
Bishop, L. Edna 17.71
Curtis Insurance Agency 26.23

DeRemer, Bill Agency 771.48
Derry Insurance Agency 17.71

Supplies and Repairs:
Aubuchon, W. E. Co., Inc. 6.96

Auto Electric Service Co., Inc. 70.35
B and G Specialty Co., Inc. 16.92

Benson Lumber Co. 156.50
Bigelow Waste Co. 44.52
Boles, G. Ellery 6.00

Concord Foundry and Machine Co. 45.00
Derry Auto Parts 2.20

Derry News -Enterprise Press, Inc. 20.50

Hazelton, R. C. Co., Inc. 425.86
Holmes and Wheeler, Inc. 55.24

Hume Pipe of N. E., Inc. 50.17

Lee's Welding Service 15.50

Merrimack Farmers Exchange, Inc. 33.49
Miro-Flex Company, Inc. 237.09

Motor Car Supply Co., Inc. 2.16

N.H. Explosives and Machinery Co. Inc. 510.58

N. H. Welding Supply Co., Inc. 118.86

PUotte's Garage, Inc. 16.37

Prison Industries 130.00

Raj^ Road Equipment 226.89

Rosendale, Mel 9.00

State of New Hampshire 9.70

Webber, Robert E. 104.15
Weber, Henry A. 20.00

Western Auto Associates Store 7.78

18,295.38
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EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

Outside Equipment:
Bruno, Louis 83.25

DeGroot, Neil 81.00
Derry Transportation Co. 341.25
DiPietro, Michael 55.00

Gallien, James 81.00

Gallien, Norman 110.25
Kimball, Hayford Lumber Co. Inc. 95.00

LaBelle, Arthur 66.50
Simard, George 135.00
Towle's Garage 112.00
Warren, Earl F. 286.00
Webber, Robert 443.50
Weber, Frederick H. 43.75

Tires:
Connare, John A., Inc. 465.52

Frank's Shell Service Station 26.12

Mac 's Jenney Service Station 79.15

Merrimac Tire and Battery Co. 33.04

Rice's Inc. 654.57

Weber, Henry A. 150.00

Gas, Oil and Grease
Auto Electric Service Co., Inc. 40.33

Barka Oil Service 6.52

Frank's Shell Service 37.08

Holmes and Wheeler, Inc. 637.43

Jenney Manufacturir^ Co. 4,263.85

Ermer, Charles A. 4.13

Insurance:

Bartlett and Shepard 534.69

Derry Insurance Agency 146.60

Supplies and Repairs:
AMns, R. L. Garage 18.00
Auto Electric Service Co., Inc. 446.98

B and G Specialty Co., Inc. .55

Benson Lumber Co. 1.96

Betley Chevrolet-Buick, Inc. 3.80

Bracken Co. of New Hampshire, Inc. 164.62

City of Concord, New Hampshire 142.52

Cornish-Manchester, Inc. 6.86
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Cournoyer's Garage 225.88
Cummins Diesel of N. E., Inc. 185.80
Delta Wire and Steel Co. 361.80
Derry Auto Parts, Inc. 84.24

Donovan Spring-Equipment Co. 168.75
Dunbar Farm Equipment Co. 132.60
Emery-Waterhouse Co., The 9.68
Frank's Shell Service 13.18

Garrett's Motor Tune -up Station 51.19
Gilbert, A. H. 13.83
Hazelton, R. C. Company, Inc. 1,653.16
Holmes and Wheeler, Inc. 24.95
Button, W. E. 1.06
International Harvester Co. 37.45
Julian's Wood Products 4.00
Kinne Electric Service 66.05
Lee 's Welding Service 294.65
Mac's Jenney Service Station 63.13

Mears, William A. 59.02
Motor Car Supply Co., Inc. 32.50
Mutual Steel Company 55,55
National Brake Service Supply 43.67
N. E. Engine and Parts Co., Inc. 18.83
New Hampshire Auto Co. 61.17

N. H. Explosives and Machinery Co.,

Inc. 57.36
Palmer Spring Co. 20.97
Pilotte's Garage, Inc. 21.34
Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. 24.51

Ray Road Equipment 141.75
Rice's Inc. 23.70

Scott Machinery, Inc. 245.47
Snap-On-Tools Corp. 4.50
Stevens Gar^e 36.01
Taber's Automotive Service 22.45
Towle's Garage 1,197.73
True and Noyes 4.00
Village Service Center 4.40
Warren's Esso Station 22.23

Western Auto Associates Store 21.00
Weber, Henry A. 160.00

15,467.38
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NEW EQUIPMENT

1959 Appropriation 12,300.00

Expenditures
Unexpended
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SEWER MAINTENANCE AND STORM DRAINS

1959 Appropriation - No Appropriation ,00
1959 Revenue Old Sewer Rentals 1,425.00

1,425.00

Expenditures 1 425.00

Expenditures:
Derry Water Works 3.09
Ela, William C. 88.00
Moore, Ira C. 2.00
Cogswell, V. Maude, Treas. 1,331.86

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959
Town Share .05

1,425.00

TOWN ROAD AID

1959 Appropriation
Town Share -Apportionment "A" 1,453.89
Town Share-Apportionment "B" 3,740.00

5,193.89

Apportionment "A" 1,453.89

State Share 9,692.62
Treas., State of N. H.-Town Share 1,453.89

11,146.51

Apportionment "B" 3,740.00

State Share 3,740.00
Treas., State of N. H.-Town Share 3,740.00

7,480.00

5,193.89
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RELIEF

1959 Appropriation 6,000.00

Revenue 535.00

Over Expended 890.82

7,425.82

Expenditures: 7,425.82

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

1959 Appropriation 19,000.00

1959 Revenue 1,556.12

E3Q)enditures:

Treas., State of New Hampshire 20,330.21

UnExpended 225.91

20,556.12-

BROWN FLANNEL FUND

No Appropriation
Revenue- George H. Grinnell,

Trustee Estate of Sylvanus Bro^n 200.00

Estate of Frederick W. Poor 35.45

235.45

E3q)enditures:

Manchester Paper Supply 8.44

Small's Department Store 224.01

United States Post Office 3.00

235.45
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MEMORIAL DAY

1959 Appropriation 400.00

Expenditures:
Lester W. Chase Post #9
American Legion
Veterans of Foreign Wars Post #1617

200.00

200.00

VETERANS FIELD

400.00

1959 Appropriation 300.00

E3q)enditures

UnExpended
49.39
250.61

Expenditures:
Bartlett and Shepard
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Expenditures:
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Supplies and Repairs:
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Clark-Harris Co.
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COUNTY TAXES

1959 Appropriation 31,076.11

Expenditures:
Lothrop, Winston H., Treas. 31,076.11

STATE HEAD TAXES

1959- No Appropriation

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire
1957 Head Taxes 66.00

1958 " " 3,733.00

1959 " " 11,515.50

15,314.50

1956 EXTENTION OF WATER MAINS

1956 Vote Town Meeting 3/13/1956
Article #15- Loan (1957-1961) $16,500.00

1959 Appropriation 3,549.00

Expenditures: 3,549.00

Expenditures:
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Expenditures:
Derry Water Works 4,500.00

Grinnell, George H., Attorney 400.00

(Southwick Project) 4,900.00

DERRY VILLAGE WATER MAIN

CONSTRUCTION TO KLEV-BRO

Special Town Meeting 12/7/1956
1957-1962 Loan $61,912.11

1959 Appropriation 14,260.00

Expenditures:
First National Bank, The Due 1959 12,400.00

First National Bank, The Interest 1,860.00

14,260.00

REFUNDS: DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS

1959 Overlay 11,105.05

Over Expended 4,087.07

15,192.12

Expenditures:
1959 Refunds:

Bartimo, Vincent J. 1.29

Benway, Edward E. and Elsie L. 65.92

Bibeault, William Jr. 6.07

Ladd, Marion E. 7.63

Lei^hton, Dorothy .51

New Hampshire Electric Company 4,696.80

4,778.22

1959 Discounts: 5,189.90

1959 Abatements:
Benson, Grant G. Sr. 77.04

Budget Finance Corp. 466.48
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Chanticleer Log Cabin, Inc.
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DAMAGES AND EXPENSES BY DOGS

1959 Appropriation 760.00

1959 Revenue 1,915.25

Over Expended 88.58

2,763.83

1959 Estimated Revenue 2,000.00

1959 Expenditures 763.83

2,763.83

Expenditures:

Town Clerk:

Hoisington, Cecile 159.20

Dog Officer and Expenses:
Gaines, Ernest 400.00

Social Security:

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959

Town Share 11.49

Damages:
Fisher, Richard 31.00

Supplies and Notices:

Al's Food Center 9.80

Derry News -Enterprise Press, Inc. 66.86

Wheeler and Clark 85.48

763.83

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN

1959 - No Appropriation

Tax Collector, Downing, Gladys G.
1958 Taxes bought by Town 13,570.71

1958 Taxes 13,570,71
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TEMPORARY LOANS AND INTEREST

1959 Temporary Loans 325,000.00

1959 Appropriation for Interest 1,000.00

Over Expended 1,029.70

327,029.70

Expenditiires:

First National Bank, The 325,000.00
First National Bank, The- Interest 2,029.70

327.029.70

STREET LIGHTING

1959 Appropriation 13,200.00

Expenditures 13,130.75

UnExpended 69.25

13,200.00

Services:

Christmas Lighting

Derry Business Mens Association 200.00

N. H. Electric Company 12,930.75

13,130.75

TRAFFIC LIGHTS

1959 Appropriation 300.00

Over Expended 38.59
338.59

Expenditures 338.59

E^enditures:
East Broadway:
Benson Lumber Co. 3.23

Hutton, W. E. 95.56

New Hampshire Electric Co. 141.95

Derry Village Beacon Light:

Hutton, W.E. 11.15

New Hampshire Electric Co. 86.70

338.59
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CEMETERIES AND CONSTRUCTION

1959 Appropriation 2,000.00

Expenditures:
Forest Hill Cemetery
Peabody, Bertrand E., Treas. 2,000.00

PERPETUAL CARE OF CEMETERY LOTS

No Appropriation
Trustees of Trust Funds

Cogswell, V. Maude, Treas.

Jan. 1, 1959 - Dec. 31, 1959 2,530.00

Lot No. Received From

So. Half 122X
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PERRY CEMETERY TRUSTEES
Summary for the year 1959

Receipts Disbursements

2,000.00

2,807.03

744.00

655.00

3,746.50

Town appropriation

Trustees of Trust Funds, perpetual
care

Annual care
Sale of lots

Misc., including cement grave liners,

opening graves, grading, filling,

etc.

Care of lots, opening graves, grading

lots, etc.

East Derry Garage
Internal Revenue Service, withholding

tax

Treasurer State of New Hampshire,
Social Security

Town of Derry, perpetual care insurance 180.00

Derry Insurance Agency
Granz Marine and Mower Co., mowers

equipment and supplies

Benson Lumber Company
Mac 's Jenney Station, truck tires

A. Boisvert, loam
Taber Automotive Service, repairs
Derry Transportation, hottopping

avenues
Central Products Company, cement

grave liners

First National Bank, bank service
charges

Postage and office expense
Misc. supplies and expense

Totals

Balance on hand January 1, 1959
Balance on hand January 1 , 1 960
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LIBRARIES

DERRY PUBLIC LIBRARY

1959 Appropriation

Expenditures:
Mannarini, Frances, Treasurer

7,850.00

7,850.00

TREASURER'S ANNUAL REPORT

FINANCIAL REPORT

Receipts

Cash on hand, January 1, 1959
Town - Appropriation 7,850.00

Librarian - Fines 452.00

Trust Funds 16.25

Girl Scouts of America 150.00

Sale of Outdated Books 23.25

Sweet Adelines, Inc. 5.00

Arts and Crafts 10.00

1,519.40 «

8,506.50
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REPORT OF LIBRARIAN

The following gifts have been made to the Library during

the past year:

Dr. Edgar Taylor presented a shelf of books in memory of

his mother, Frances Taylor Tewksbury.

Rev. and Mrs. Joslyn gave a valuable collection of minerals
and books.

The Girl Scouts donated $150.00 with which books were
bought for the Junior Department.

Mrs. Charles Barker presented an India ink drawing which
belonged to the MacGregor family and which is now on display
in the readii^ room.

Many others made gifts of books and library material.

Our thanks to all these friends of the Library for their

generous contributions which will help in our service to the com-
munity.

Christine F. Butman
Librarian

STATISTICS

Volunries in Library January 1, 1959 18,307
Increase by purchase 460
Increase by gifts 133

Discarded 120
Volumes in Library January 1, 1960 18,780

Periodicals -purchased 35
Periodicals -gifts 30
Daily papers-purchased 4
Local papers -gifts 2

Volumes loaned to general public 23,675
Volumes loaned to schools 735

Total circulation 24,410
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REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES

Changes have come to pass at the Library this year. The
retirement of our highly esteemed Librarian, Miss Edith Hall

came in December, She was honored by the townspeople and

her many friends at an Open House and Tea given by the Trust-

ees. Miss Hall completed thirty-five years of service and ser-

ved as Librarian since 1938.

Mrs. Christine Butman accepted the position as Librarian
and is well qualified for the roll, havii^ served as assistant

since 1947. She is well versed in books and education having

served prior to that as Principal at Floyed School.

It was voted by the Board to close the Library at 5:00

o'clock instead of 8:00 o'clock on Saturdays.

A new vacuum cleaner was purchased for the use of the

Library.

Two window screens for the Library were gifts from Mr.
Franklin AUgeyer, to whom we extend our sincere thanks.

We are very proud of our newly redecorated Library and
urge those of you who have not been in to view it to do so.

Also, to get acquainted with the new staff and browse among
the books and magazines made available to you by our town of

Derry.

Respectfully submitted,

{
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TAYLOR LIBRARY

1959 Appropriation 1,600.00

Ejqjenditures:

Shepard, Alan B., Treas. 1,600.00

TREASURER'S REPORT
1959

Alan B. Shepard, Treasurer

Cash Balance January 1, 1959 566.34

Income:

Emma Taylor Fmid
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To the Trustees of the Taylor Library:

It will be noted that the circulation has fallen off this past
year. We attribute it to the fact that East Derry has been visit-

ed by a moving population, many of whom have not stayed long

enough to become acquainted with the Library, and also to the

fact the school libraries are becoming better equipped.

Our steady patrons show the same high-grade interest. Mrs.
Estel Babson recently presented the Library with a check for

One Hundred Dollars ( 100.00), to be used currently for books.

In November there was held at Salem a neighborhood Li-
brary meeting under the auspicies of the State Library. Basic
Reference Books for your Library was the topic presented. At
the close of the meetii^ each Library was allowed to make a
wish for some one volume on display. We chose the latest-edi-

tion of the American College Dictionary. Your Librarian and
Mrs. Dearth attended the meeting.

As usual we had the lovely Christmas wreath, the gift of

Mrs. Harding.

The Librarian regrets that she had to be absent from duty.

She wishes to express her appreciation of the kindness of the

Trustees durii^ her absence and thanks to Miss Mary La
Couture of the Pinkerton^s Academy Staff during the year for

help.

Respectfully submitted

Mabel C . Berry
Librarian
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STATISTICS FOR THE TAYLOR LIBRARY

For Year ending Dec. 31, 1959

Volumes reported December 1959
Volumes added December 1959

Total Volumes

Volumes discarded 1958-1959

Total December 1959

230

11,716

171

11,887

11,657

Magazines by purchase
Magazines by Gift

Newspapers

Total Magazines and Newspapers

22

2

1

25

Magazines loaned:

Volumes loaned:

Adult fiction

Adult non-fiction

Juvenile fiction

Juvenile non-fiction

1,006

1,544

471
981

237

Total Newspapers and Magazines loaned

New borrowers
Names withdrawn

Fines paid to Treasurer
Librarians Expenses

Mabel C. Berry
Librarian

3,233

38
22

50.00

3.99
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FIRE DEPARTMENTS

1959 Appropriation

Town 31,188.00

Derry Village 5,400.00

East Derry 5,677.00

42,265.00

E3q)enditures 42,265.00

Town:
Cote, Harvey J., Treas.

1/1-4/11/59 4,000.00

Hogdon, James F., Treas.

4/1-11/18/59 20,000.00

Abbott, Howard C, Treas.
11/18-12/31/59 7,188.00

Derry Village:

Angell, Ralph, Treas. 5,400.00

East Derry:
Bibeault, William J., Treas.

1/1-3/25/59 500.00

Brickett, Sherman P., Treas.
3/25-12/31/59 5,177.00

42,265.00

Report of Treasurer of Derry Fire District

Report of Treasurer of Derry Village Fire District

Report of Treasurer of East Derry Fire District

DERRY FIRE DISTRICT

Report of the Treasurer

BALANCE SHEET

Assets:

Cash on hand 590.13

Capital Reserve Funds 3,000.00

Due from Derry Village Prec. 900.00

Total Assets 4,490.13
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Liabilities:

Bills Owed .00

Capital Reserve Funds 3,000.00

Total LiabUities: 3,000.00

SCHEDULE OF PRECINCT PROPERTY

Firehouse and lot 32 West Broadway 20,500.00

Extra lot 2,000.00

LaFrance Scout Comb. Truck ( 1931) .00

Ford V/8 Truck ( 1940) 500.00

Maxim Ladder Comb. Truck ( 1950) 9,500.00

Gamewell Alarm System 16,000.00

Furniture 750.00

Hose 10,000.00

Floodlights, gas masks, in-

halators, etc. 1,000.00

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Receipts:
From Town Taxes
From Derry Village (1958)

From Derry Village (1959)

From Londonderry
From FUing Fees
From check credited back
From filling extinguishers

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1959

Payments:
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To Capital Reserve

Cash on hand Dec. 31

REPORT OF FIREWARDS
123 -Fires

DERRY VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT

3,000.00

37,006.73

590.13

37,596.86

Assets:

Cash on hand

Liabilities:

Balance due Derry Fire Dept on 1958 990.00

Total

Schedule of Precinct Property:
Land and Buildings 2,000.00

30.26

1,020.26

Receipts:
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EAST DERRY FIRE DISTRICT

Assets:
Cash on hand 66.43

Building Fund 1,696.14

Total 1,762.57

Schedule of Precinct Property:

Water Holes and Buildings 6,300.00

Combination Truck #2 8,000.00

Hose and Pump Truck #3 3,200.6o

Tank Truck #4 550.00

Furniture 250.00

Alarm System 300.00

Portable Pumps ( 2) 1,000.00

Portable Generator (1) 500,00

Fire Extingviishers 500.00

Heating System 250.00

4,600 Feet of Hose 6,210.00

Total 27,060.00

Receipts:
From Taxes 5,677.00

Payment for Out-of-Dist. Fire 43.00

5,720.00

Cash on hand at beginning of year 64.24

Total Income from All Sources 5,784.24

Payments:
PayroU 1,699.00

Electricity 28.01

Telephone 183.27

Janitor 250.00

Fuel 228.27

Insurance 637.45

Gas and Repairs 272.10

Supplies and Maintenance 559.13

Petty Expense 45.60

Total 3,902.83
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New Equipment:
Tank Truck 550.00

800 Feet Hose 838.00

Total 1,388.00

Indebtedness:

Payment of Liability 426.98

TotalPayments 5,717.81
Cash on hand at end of year 66.43

Total 5,784.24
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PERRY WATER WORKS REPORT

Board of Water Commissioners:
Donald Bentley
WUliam DeRemer
A. J. Picard

To the Board of Water Commissioners:

I, herewith, submit this report of the Superintendent for the
year ending December 31, 1959.

Harold H. Bean, Superintendent

Statistics:

Number of services January, 1959
Number added during the year 34
Number of services metered 1,310
Number of meters tested and repaired 71

Total number of hydrants 102
Total number of gallons of water pumped 149,824,400
Average number of gallons pumped per day 410,478
Least amount pumped in one day 5/24/59 280,000
Largest amoimt pumped in one day 7/28/59 556,000

New Construction During 1959:

New Mains:
352' of 8" Transite Pipe - Kingsbury St.

606' of 8" " " - True Ave.
262' of 6" Transite Pipe - Woodland St.

240' of 6" " " - Crystal Ave.

Replaced Main - West Broadway
212' of 2" Steel Pipe

TREASURER'S REPORT
1959

Cash on hand January 1, 1959 1,629.44

Cash Received 55,563.57

57,193.01
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Paid Commissioners' Orders
Cash on hand December 31, 1959

55,330.30

1,862.71

57,193.01

Leona C. Bellavance
Treasurer

BALANCE SHEET

Plant Assets:
Land
Buildings

Wells
Water Siq)ply Equipment
Water Storage
li^ains

Services
Hydrants
Meters
Other Distribution Equipment

Current Assets:
Cash
Materials and Supplies
Accounts Receivable

Liabilities:

Capital Investment
Contributions ior Extensions
Bonds-Issue 1931 Kbv. 1, 1960
Note-Issue 1954 due April, 1961

Enqjloyees Deductions
Reserve for Depreciation
Profit and Loss

1,862.71

3,827.43

2,017.55

50,970.07

15,718.71

1,000.00

4,000.00

403.31

132,144.96

135,139.25

3,462.31

12,903.66

2,581.50

11,636.05

60,318.50

197,787.50

16,424.49

6,287.29
13,537.52

6,729.79

331,668.61

7,707.69

339,376.30

71,688.78

267,687.52

339,376.30
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Income:
Domestic Sale of Water 38,007.50
Industrial Sales 3,568.31
Merchandise Sales and Job Work 5,205.76
Municipal (Schools)Buildings 732.64
Extension of Mains (T. of D.) 4,500.00
Rent - Land for Trailer 60.00
Bank Refund 6n Bond Payment 500.00
Purchase of Pipe (E.G. True and
F. Bunker) 844.27
Purchase of Meters - Home Owners 150.00
Sewer - Town of Derry 1,995.09

Labor at Pumping Station 1,485.00)
Cleaning Manholes aloi^ 43.50)
Brook

Clerical Labor thru Nov. 25 420.00)

Stamps and Envelopes 46.59)

Expenses:
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Express Charges
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TRUST FUNDS

Interest on hand January 1, 1959 5,739.43
Handlii^ charges on bonds redeemed
Handling charges on bonds redeemed
Handling charges on bonds redeemed
Alan B. Shepard, Treas., Taylor LibraryHUM II H It

Roger Beliveau, Treas. Derry Co-operative
School Dist.

Alan B. Shepard, Treas. E. Derry Imp.
Society

Alan B. Shepard, Treas. Taylor Librarynun ii h ii

Frances Mannarini, Treas. Derry Public
Library

Alan B. Shepard, Treas. Taylor Library
If It II H tl

If fl II II It

Alan B. ShepaT'd, Treas. Taylor Library
M 11 n It «

n II II H II

F. H. Manning, Treas. MacGregor Park .

Bertrand Peabody, Treas. Cemetery Ass'n.

Handling charges on bonds redeemed
II « II M n

Alan B. Shepard Treas. Taylor Library
II II II n II

Roger Beliveau, Treas, Derry Co-op.
School District

Alan Shepard, Treas. E. Derry Improvement Society
" " " Taylor Library

•: ff n II II

Frances Mannarini, Treas. Derry Public Library
F. H. Manning, Treas. MacGregor Park
Alan B. Shepard, Treas. Taylor Library

1.99

1.24

1.24

16.25

32.50

48.75

43.76

50.00

8.88

8.13

16.25

88.13

.75

50.63

2.16

1.65

721.80

2,807.03

2.49

2.49

16.25

32.50

48.75

23.45

39.18

8.87

8.12

130.70

16.25

,.75

2.19

1.99

1,674.44

Handling charges on bonds redeemed
Herbert W. Ross, Treas. Alexander Eastman

Hospital

Town of Derry, Sewer Fund 1 ,961 .09

Interest Received in 1959 6,475.99 7,871.18

Balance on hand Dec. 31, 1959 4,344.31

12,215.49 12,215.49
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AUDITOR'S REPORT

We, the undersigned auditors for the Town of Derry, do
hereby certify that we have examined the cash accounts of the
following and have found each of these accounts to be correct,
viz:

Town of Derry Selectmen
Town Treasurer
Town Clerk
Collector of Taxes
Trustees of Trust Funds
Derry Municipal Court
Treasurer's Account of Derry Public Library
Treasurer 's Account of the Taylor Library
MacGregor Park Fund
Treasurer of Cemetery Trustees
Derry Water Works

Dated at Derry this 5th day of February, 1960

Howard C. Abbott
Grant ,G. Benson, Jr.

Harold J. Curtis

Auditors of the Town
of Derry
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